
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND 

WATERWORKS INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR 
MARINA LAGOON VEGETATION AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

($677,500 + $181,480 = $858,980) 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of California, and 
Waterworks Industries, Inc. (Consultant”), entered into an Agreement for Marina Lagoon Vegetation 
and Water Quality Management Professional Services (“Agreement”) on February 4, 2020; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City and Waterworks Industries, Inc. wish to amend the Agreement effective May 
17, 2021 to add $181,480 for an increased frequency of tasks and products described in the scope 
Exhibit A and A1 of this Agreement, 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Section 5 – Payment of the Agreement is amended to reference “Exhibit B, B1, B2, and 
B3.” The fee schedule set forth in Exhibit B3 to the Agreement is attached and 
incorporated by reference, changing the fee from $677,500 to $858,980.  
 

2. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF SAN MATEO and WATERWORKS INDUSTRIES, INC. have executed this 
Amendment on ___________________. 
 
 

CITY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT 
 
 
 

 
Azalea Mitch  
Public Works Director 
 
 

  
Richard Carnation 
CEO, Waterworks Industries, Inc. 
 

 
Attachments: 
Exhibit B3 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1ABE4961-66CB-4CDE-B01D-B867255081F3Signing In Process



 

 
930 Shiloh Rd, Bldg. 38, Suite D, Windsor, CA 95492  •  (707) 837-7900  •  (707) 837-7997 Fax 

www.Waterworksindustries.com  • Contractors State License # 678182 A, B, C-27, C-36, C-53, D- 21 

Page | 1 

 

 

 

Exhibit B3 Proposed Fee Schedule 

 

 

Three year not to exceed budget total 

2020 2021 2022 Total 

$314,000 $272,490 $272,490 $858,980 

 
 Costs may be reallocated between tasks, but the total cost will not be exceeded without authorization 

Project Task  Unit 

Estimated 

Units Cost  

Total 

Estimate  

Weekly Lagoon Inspections Jan-Dec Day *52 $525.00 $27,300  

Consulting  Hours  *89 $125.00 $11,125  

Beach Cleanups    *52 $75.00 $3,900  

Combined Herbicide/Algaecide Applications Acres 0 $630.00 $0.00  

Herbicide  Acres *146 $615.00 $89,790  

Algaecide Applications Acres *85 $595.00 $50,575  

NPDES Water Quality Monitoring & Lab 

Analysis Day *14 $1,800.00 $25,200  

Mechanical Harvesting / with disposal  Day *20 $1,525.00 $30,500  

NPDES Data Tabulation & Annual Report Report 1 $3,500.00 $3,500  

NPDES Prep of APAP & NOI for new Permit 

(anticipated 2021 for cost estimate purposes) 

APAP & 

NOI 1 $5,000.00 $5,000  

Lagoon Mangement Plan  Event 0 $25,000.00 $0.00  

Routine Maintenance Agreement Training  Hours  10 $185.00 $1,850  

Debris Recycing and Disposal  CY  130 $45.00 $5,850  

Storm Event Cleanup  Event 3 $3,250.00 $9,750  

Special Request Clean Up  Event  2 $2,500.00 $5,000  

CDFW Agreement Support Days 2 $1,575.00 $3,150  

Amendment #3 includes revised estimated units for increasing various tasks within existing 

scope* 

Total        $272,490.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1ABE4961-66CB-4CDE-B01D-B867255081F3Signing In Process

http://www.waterworksindustries.com/
http://www.waterworksindustries.co/



